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Good afiernoan. | am available any day in the next week and a half to speak, but Erik will cut of the
office a fair amount over the next several weeks. If you want to meet with both of us, next Friday {May
26} may be the soonest. Next Thursday (May 25) may work toc as | am available 8:30-10:00 or after
2:00 and Erfk said he is available that day. If the end of next week is too late, please let me know.

Seth S. Greaenfeld
Seniogr Assistant General Counsel
General Law Division, Office of General Counsel

LS. General Services Administration

{202) 501-4560

On Mon, May 15, 2017 at 1:12 PM-OGC} [FBI}-rote:

Seth —

I just wanted t¢ give you a heads up that we are working with DQJ ta make production reguests for the
infarmation and devices reiated to the Presidential Transition Team that we had asked you preseive
back in March. I'm copying 534 n this email. He will be feading the effort on this

investigalj ing farward as Pete has been promated and moved on to other matters. It may make
sense for o talk to you and/ar Mr. Simmaons to get a better sense of the scope of the material
befare we make specific production requests. ) b6
| will be working aut of our Chicago Field Office for Lhe rest of the week, but 've copied- b7h
n this email if you'd like to coordinate through iegat channels. b7C
b7E

e
]
=
=
n

Assistant General Counsel
Natignal Security Law Branch
Office of the Gencral Counset
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Confidentiz|ity Statement:

This massage is transmitied to you by the OFfice of the Generaf Counset of the Federal Burean of Investigation,
The message, along with any attachments, may be confidential and legaliy privileged. If you are nat the intendeg

recipient of this message, please destroy it promptly without further retention or disserginati erwise
reguired by law}. Please notify the sender of the errar by 2 separate e-mail or by calling

From: Seth Greenfeld - LG [mailto:seth.greenfeld @gsa.goy]
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nced to chat again, please let me know. My direct line is 202-301-(1548.

Thanks for your help.

Lenny [.ogwentritt

Deputy General Counsel

General Services Adininistration.
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Subject: Call with Special Counsel Staffer

Date: Thu, 8 Jun 2017 11:27:06-0400

From: Seth Greenfeid - LG <seth.greenfeld@gsa.gov>

Ta: Lennard Loewentritt - L <lenny loewentritt@gsa.gov>

Message-1D:  <CAKLIRMSkrgWQugMNezeSidWleSfmewwb 7fb 7 qogb=hrvmDwrikKg@mail gmail.com>
MD5: 24h8300fdfee7 F0dcb959e42754517c

I spoke with _mm Special Counsel Mueller's
staff. We spoke about the document request fram the PTT attorney and how GSA views the records. |
explained G5A's support in Tiansition (e.g., provide office space, equipment, and other administrative
suppart), and that G5A does not view the records in question as G5A records in both a Federal Records
Act and FOIA context. Therefore, | see 554 simply as in custody of the documents, but that they are PTT
documents. [ also explamned normally GSA would destroy the records and wipe the machines, but given
the news cycles, GSA decided it was prudent to inquire about preservation during the machine wiping
process, 50 we reached aut to the |G, who contacted the FBl or DOJ and got the bali rolling for GSA's
preservation of records. The records were cogied and are on 3 thumb-drive 5o no access to anything
else needs to be done right now Lo provide copies.

qnd I spoke about olhers' access to the records and tsard | sawr three buckets, (1) PTT, (2)
eengral public, and {3} law enforcement. |stated | saw these as PTT records and they shouwld be given
copies as | seeno legal reason at this time to withhold the records from the PTT. Then I explained that |
do not think the general public has a right 1o these documents from GSA based on my pasition
regarding the federal Records ACt and FOILA, as well a5 some FOIA case law on the topic. Fmally, as for
tawy enforcement access 10 the records, | slaked that i thought a subpoena was mecessary as they are
not GSA's records {as detailad befare) and that a subpoena will ramove evidence admissibifity issues if
thera is 3 prosecution of someone in the future. but ! ultimately defer to law enforcement on the issue
of aneed for a subpoena

we alsc briefly spoke about the PTT's request. | explained that my understanding (s that they inirally
had a civi matrer which they thought wouid be easily won by motion, but then they received a
docurnéant preservation and production request which ¢ was told from the Senste Intelligence
Committee which led to the request for the copies. | was also told the PTT expected 3 DQUFFBY/Special
Counsel request. In addition, | mentioned that the PTT did mention access to machines, but | explained
G54 will not allow that given the possible impact on evidence,

Hhanked me, said our conversation was extremely belpful and informative. and that he
witi speak with others there and get back to me reparding the PTT's request and possibly what they
may want from us.

IF you have any questians, please let me know,

Seth

bé
bL7c

bé
bL7C

bé
b7C
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Subject: E-mail for Recora of DO) Call

Date: Fri, 16 Jun 2017 17:22:44 -0400
From: Se:h Gregnfeld - LG <seth.greenfeld@gsa gov>
To: Richard Beckler - L <richard beckler@gsa.gov>, Lennard Loewendritt - L

<lenny.loewentritt@gsa.gov>
Message-|D:  <CAKUIRMAOYNWNCFS=Y FMeYg=1HPoQRIGXnkEPAyPavallvaT JA@mail gmail cam>
MD5; 2€12hfbeb1a504c 2ech2f3d62ad1ddb2

This e-mail documents & conversation this morning between the three of us and_ bé

from the Departme ige {Robert 1° dlar m sending an e-mail 59 it 15 date and time b7C
stamped. We cale ell phan tom Richard's office around 9:30 am and he

was in the Metro system.

Richard explained that G545 in receipt of various record hold and production requests for Prasidential
Transition Team (PTT) records that are in the physical custody of GSA based on GSA’s administrative
support 1o the P17, The reguests are from DOJ/FBL, Senate Seiect Committee on intelligence {55CI)
and the PTT. The Agency does no consider them to be GSA records, and GSA dees not claim ownership
ar know what information it detailed in the records or subject to a claim of priviiepe as GSA has never
{ooked at the content of the material, and GSA thinks the DOJ/FBI, $5C), White House, and PTT need to
discuss how records in G5A's possession will be addressed as GSA is just fike a warehouse. Those
entities need to discuss review and production. Richard explained G54 wants to be cooperative but

feels G5A does not have a Claim to the records other js ctorying the material, which the Apency

will continue Lo do until further direction is received. as also told that the three of us spoke

with estarday and that is an attornay reprasenting the PTT, it was relayed to b6
ha: praid the PTT has its own document hold and production requests from the House b7c

and Senate Intelligence Committees and they expect one from DOJ. The requests ware generally
described to us but the written requests were not actually shared with us.

-xplained thal Lhe FBl and Special Counsel are working hand in hand, Up to this peint, DOY
was Lrying to determine what the records were and other parametars arcund what GSA potentizlly has
in its custody, and GSA has been very helpful in answering those questions, but, that as of today, GSA is
not being asked to send any PTT dacuments to B0, DOJ will decide how to proceed and if records are
requested from GSA, a subpoena will be issued or a search warrant will be executed. Brief mention of
classified communications between GSA and DOJ was made, and Richard explained that he still does
not have his Top Secret clearance and Lenny is the point person for G5A OGC on that.

-sked if GSA could share copies of the letters GSA received from S5CI and Lenny informed him
that the Juna 12, 2017, letter was sent to_-aid he will get a copy from her.
150 asked if he could see the documents that the PTT sent G5A the day before regarding the

oo und manzgement of the S01{cH 4 which was basically the PTT, inihiri [aid he would review b&

b7C

the documents fram) nd see if anything shouid or could be sent L

xpressed that DQ) will discuss internally a way forward and et back 1o GSA. As Richard was
sharing his direct contact information, the call was terminated. A message from ome a bit
later conveyed that he lost his cell signal while on Metrc, We did not call back.

If you beliewe | neglected to capture anything ralevant to the call, please let me know.

Seth 5. Greenfeld

Seniar Assistant Genaral Counsel

Ganaral Law Division, Office of General Counsel
U.5. General Services Administration

{202} 501-4560
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Duane L. Smith
Assistant General Counsel
General Law Divisian, Office of General Counsel

.S, General Services Administration

202) $94-2934

CONFICENTIAUTY NOTICE:

This e-mail message and any attachments to this e-mait message may contain
confidential information belonging ta the sender which is lega ll\r
privileged. The infarmation is intended only far the use of the individual
or entity to whomn it is addressed. Please do not forward this message
without parmission.  you are not the intended racipient or the employea
or agenl responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are
hereby notffied that any disclosure, capying distribution ar the taking of
any action in reliance on the contents af this transmission is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error, please notify
me immediately by 1elephane or return e-mail and delete and destray the
ariginal a-mail message. any attachmants theretao and all copiet thereof.

—-moemmes Forwarded message ----

Date: Thuy, lun 22,2017 at 341 P

Subject: Preservation Letter

To: Lennard Loewentritt - L <tenny.loewentritt@gsa. pov>
Cc: Brett Armatrong - D1R <bietli.armslion SH. OV,
{CYD) {FBI}"

Good afternoon Mr. Loewentritt-

As a follow up to pur request, we thought it best to send G54 an official preservation letter. Your staff
has been extremely responsive and we appreciate their patience with our {my| questions. If you have

any questions or eomments regarding the attached letter, please da not hesitate to call.

Thank you,

!upe—rwsow peua' Agent

Cot

be
b7C
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Subject: RE: Presarvation and Production Reguest
Date: Thu, 6 ful 2017 14:20:44+0000

From: ] illj

To:

Cc;

<lenny loewentritt @gsa.gov>, Brett Armstrong - DIR <brett.armstrong@gsa.gov>
Message-1D:  <F3AF26076254004 1ADE4AFSF7444 B35 E6ACEEAAS UMECHPAGR. eacf.cad.disa.mil>
MD5: 24929f7chbB34103c¢525%1bB8a028300c?

Sorry for the delay in acknowledgement of the above.  The email to my action officer -as
misaddressed as #nd was not delivered to him. 1did not notice the address error at
that time. | have forwarded today to and -SMr:s in my office and we will review as
500N as we are able and let you know of any questions, concerns, caveats etc.  Thanks, Bill

William £. Brazis

General Counsel

Defense Information Systems Agency
Ft. Meade, Maryland

301-225-6100

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE - PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATION

This emnail may contain an attarney-client communicatian or atterney work product and is legally
privileged. If you are not the intended recipient of the communication {ar an agent respensitle for
delivering it to the intended recipient}, you are hereby notified that any review, disclosure or use uf the
information contained herein is STRICTLY PROHIBITED. Any disclosure requires authorization of the
Defense Informatian Systems Agency Office of the General Counsel.

CD} {FE
ursday, July &, Z0E7 10:._ . ...
To: Brazis, William E Ir SES DISA GC (LIS

Lennard Loewentritt - L <lenny.loewentritt@gsa.gov>; Brett Armstrong
- D1R <brett.armstrong@gsa. gov>
Subject: |Mon-DoD Spurce| RE: Freservation and Production Request

Good morning-

We wanted to follow up with your agency to see if you had any questions regarding our preservation
letter and request. We also want to know if you have an anticipated response date so we can plan
accordingly.

Thank you,

Mary

554,

-—-Qriginal Message--—-
me,-mcm (ren
Sent: Thursday, June 22, 2017 4:.03 PM

=1
b7C

b&
b7C
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Loewentnt - L <denny.logwentritt@gsa gov>; Bretl Armstrong - D1H <breti.armstrong@gsa.gov>
Subject: Preservation and Production Request

Good aftarnoon Sir-

Attached please find the Federal Bureau of Investigation's formal request for the preservation and
production of specific information reiated to your agency's assistance pravided to the transition team
iast fabl, Thank you tor taclitating discussions fast week for us 1o include specific information in the
request. Once you review the request, please do not hesitate contacting rme with any questions or
cOoncarns,

Thank you,

Supervisary Special Agent be6
Couglad i gl b7C
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Subject: Fwed: GSA
pate: Fri, L8 Aug 2017 22:25:42 -0400
From; lennard Loewentritt - L <lenny.loewentritt@gsa.gov>
Ta: Seth Greenfeld <seth greanfeld @pgsa.gov>, duane smith@gsa gov, Claudia Madig
<claudia.nadig@gsa gov>, Fugenia Ellison <eugenia.elison @gsa.govs
Message-1D:  <6933290469415281118@unknownmsgid> b7a

MD35: {7 b—’E
Attachments

Sent from my iPhone
Begin forwarded message:

Date: August 18, 2017 at 10:10:12 PM EDT b7C
To: Lennard Loewentritt - L <lenny.igewentritt@gsa. gov>, Richard Beckler - L
<richard. beckler@gsa.gov>, Claudia Nadig - LG <claudia.nadig@gsa.pow>, Eugenia Ellison - LG

E sa.govs, "seth.greenfeld@esa.gov' <seth pree nfeld @gsa.pov>
[ 0GC) (FBI)" ;
jcoj (FBI)”

S

- b

blC
0GC) (FBI)"
Subject; G5A
H
b3
b7R

BTE
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b7A
bTE
| hope that makes sense but please let me know if anybody has questions.
Thanks,
OHice of the General Counsel
| Bur f Investigation
b6
Confidentiality Statement: b7C

This message is transmitted to you by the Office of the Generzal Counsel of the Federal Bureau of
Investigation. The message, along with any attachments, may be confidential and legally privileged. I
you are not the intended redpient of this message, please destroy it promptly without further
retention or dissemination {unfess otherwise required by law). Please natify the sender of the error by

a separate e-mail or by calling_
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Subject: Ford: GSA

Date: Sat, 19 Aug 2017 19:31:04 -0400
From: tennard Loewentntt - L <lenny.loewentritt@gsa. gov>
Ta: . Seth Greenfeld <seth greenfeld @gsa.gov>, duane smith@gsa.gov, (laudia Nadig

<claudiz.nadig@gsa_gov>, Eugenia Elfison <eugania. ellison@gsa.govs
Message-1D:  <-7711565483837121830@unknownmmsgid>
MD5: 1a09:6161104e864931dad 1acBcbeds2

Sent from my iPhone
Begin forwarded message:

o S o< o I

Date: August 19, 2017 at 1:48:16 PM EDT
Ta: Lennard Loawenltrilt - L <lenny.loewentritt@gsa.gov>, Richard Beckler - L

f 53,
06GC) (FBI"
oa6q)

linadvertently Ieﬁ-ff the email. Please also include him an rasponses. Thank you,
Bveryang.

Subject; Re: GSA

Fram QGC) (FBIY"

Date: B/18/17 10:10 PM {GMT-05:00}

To: Lennard Loewentritt - L <anny loewantntt@ga.gov> Richard Backler - L

crichard beckler@gsa.gov>, {audia Nadig - LG <claudia.nadig@gsa.gov>, Eugema Elhson - LG
<eugenia.ellisen@gsa gov>, sethgreenfeld®gsa gov

osc)ra) cscy oo (D
o) {Fen"

Per my previous email. please see below. Can we please abtain a response to the following o we n
share with,

-------- rignal m oooen

osoes

Date: 8/18/17 9:42 PM [GMT-05:00)

b6
bC

=13
b7C

b7A
b7E

bé
b7C
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Subject: GSA

b7C
s e discussed, here i whadffpeocs o orcer o
b3
bR
h7E
t hope that makes sense but please let me know if anybody has questions.
Thanks,
Cffice of the General Counsel
federal Bureau of Investigation
b&
b7C
Confidentiality Statement:

This message is transmitted to you by the Office of the General Counsel of the Federal Bureau of
Investigation. The message, along with any attachments, may be confidential and legally privileged. If
you are not the intended recipient of this maessage, please destroy it promptty without further

retention or dissemination {unless» otherwise required by law). Please notify the sender of the error by
2 separate e-mail or by catling
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Subjact: Fud: GSA

Date: Morn, 21 Aug 2017 05:22:58 -040Q

From: Llennard Loewentritt L <lenny.loewentritt@gsa.gov>

To: Ciaudia Nadig - LG <claudia. nadig@gsa gov>, Duane Smith <duane. smlth@gsa gOV>
Message-ID:  <CAEhyDpgcl BeEVAC2fUNRSIZESPFGw54p0sNAxFyRkPmwhDUp-g@mail.gmail.com>
MD5: F72e53626b5b2cb5970241075782588F

o (oo - —

Dat.. wlon, Aug 21, 2017 at 9:05 AM

Subject: RE: GSA

To: lennard Logwentritt - L <lenny. loewentritt@gsa.gov>, Richard Beckler - L

-crlchard beckler@asa gov>, Claudia Nadig - LG <cl Iaudla nadig@gsa.gove-, Eugania Ellison - LG

Apologics for ver arwsther camail but due w operatonal anid provider necds, we peed B setg
coordinated response from G 5 Athis A M.Cansomcone please givene acalt &t

Thank 10w

b6

Assistanl Geveral Ceunscl b7c

National Sceurity and Ovber Law Branch
Dhesky

Conlebennadins Stalenzos Mhis metape s inaeoniled neovon by ahe Oltes ofthe General Cannsck o Nihe Federal Hanem of

Inveshgation Themesszge alcng with any anachments, may be confidential and legably privileged 1 Fyou ae not e intercled

rpcipeent af this messags, please dasoy it promptly withaut forthe: reenbo 1 n el oss omvevase ranoe el by
lowi. Please notify bwe sonder of bw oriar by 3 senarste o manl o by cablling

reon: [N ) =
Sent: Saturday, August 15, 2017 1:48 FM

Ta: Lennard Loewentritt - L <lenny.loewentritt@gsa.pov>; Richard Beckler - L
<richard.becklier@gsa.gov-; Claudia Nadig - LG <claudia.nadig@gsa.gov>; Eugenia Ellison - LG

<pugenia.elison@pss gove; seth greanfald

Cc: 0GC (FBI 0OGC) (£B1)
CDj(FBI) OGC) [FBI

Subject: Re: GSA

linadvertently Icﬂ-ffthc email. Please also include him on responses. Thank vou,
EVETYONE.
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—————— Original message ——--—-

Datc: 8/18/17 10:10 PM (GMT-05:00)

To: Lennard Loewentritl - [ <fenny fpeweninilbg gsagov>, Richard Beckler- T,
<richard.becklgre gsa.gos >, Claudia Nadig - LG <claudia. nigdig ¢ gsa gov =, ugenia Ellison -

LG <cuecnia.clliyomneg gsa.pov>, scth.greenlchdisgsa gon

{ Ry QCC) (FRDY

Subject: Fwd: GSA

Per my previous emg aue soc below, Can we pleage obtain a response (o the tollowing so
we can share wit

------ Original Message —=---—

Date: /1817 9:42 PM (GMT-035:00)

('t D) (FBI)”

OGC) (FBI)"

OGCY (FBO

Subject: GSA

» we discussed beres what [ asm ocaerio S

bé
b7C

b7A
b7E

bé
b7C

b3
b7h
b7E
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b7ha
b7E
Thope thatakessense but please let wme know if anybody has questions.
Thanks.
Offie of t e General Coumsel bé
b7C

Federal Bureay ofInvestization

Confidentiality Siatement:

Ths message & transntitedio you by rie Office of the General Connsel ol 1he Federal Rireau of
Investigation. The message, along with any attachments, may be confidential and legally privileged. If
you are not the intended recipiant of this message, please destroy it premptly without further
retention ar dissemination {uniets otherwise required by law). Please notify the sender of the error by
a separate e-mail or by calling
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Subiect: Upcoming FBI Reguest for Documents and Respansive Materials

Date: Fri 2017 31:12:11 +0000

From: OGC) (FBI"

Ta: brett.armstrong @psa gov" <brett.armstrong@gsa. gov>

Cc: Duzne Smith <duane smith@gsa.gov>, Lennard Loewantritt - L b6
clenny joewentrilt @gsa.gov>, Claudia Nadig - LG <claudia.nadigfi?gsa.gov>, Seth b7C
Graenfeld - LG <seth.greenfeld@pgsa.gov>, D) (Fa)"

Messagze-1D:
<CY1P110MBO103 D86 D744087E7 7395A930CFSRO@CY 1P110MBO103 NAMP110.PROD.O
UTIOOK . COM:=

MD5: 458:29344033f488b26220dd07ch3¢532

Good evening, everyone.

Todav..nd I have a conversation with q 015A OGC (and whe is cc'ed}, concerning
the computer equipment held by GSA that DISA provided service for. [Jjndicoted that DisA
roncur$ with following same procedures for obtaining that equipment as we have estahlished for FBI
requests ta G54; namely. it will be providad to the FBI via consent, the FBI wilt maintain custoedial

possession only; and then the FBI will seek legal process prior to gaining access to any devices held
within eustodial possession.

To that end, please know that the FBI— bE
-Ifanyone has any concerns or questions, please do nol hesitate to raise them in this e-mail or —
arrange a time for a telephone call.
bC
h7E
Thank you,

Assistant Genera !ounsel

Federal Bureau of Investigaton
Nationzl Security and Cyber Law Branch
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Subject: Fwd: Request for mare Information

Date: wed, 30 Aug 2017 11:06:48 -0400

From: Erik Simmens - IDRC <erik.simmens@gsa.gov>

To: Seth Greanfald - LG «seth greenfeld@gea.gous, Stave Grewal - ID

<steve.grewal@gsa.gove
Message-1D:  <CAHSMZ=+AZk=+Lv1lyix3ng2v3G1s2ubhz1g/62XG-nQvkyyqlQw @ mail.gmail.com>
MD5: 952e63c50c236274021970c2474b5652
Atrachments: GSA Request.pdi

F¥l

—————————— Farwarded message -—————-

Date: Wed, Aug 30, at 10:55 AM b6
Subject: Request for more Information bB7C

To: "brett. arrnstrongpsa pov” <brett.armstrong@gsa.gov>, Erik Simmaons - IDRC

e Simmensi®gsa. gove
e OGC} {FBI}”_

Lrik-
We have an addilional-ndividuals we arc currently intercsled ik Attached is a new leiler b7h
requesting the information. [ possible, can you at lcast have b7E

tomorrow when [ pick np the other information? You indicated you will be oul unti] next
Tuesday so we wanl to have itavailable when they swear out awarranl before then, 1 you can
gelthe that would be preat but 1 want le manage expectalions so
just let me know what is or is nol possible.

I am also working on As we are moving this week 1 may nol get them

until nextweek. Thanks for vour paticnee! Please call with any questions on the attached.

b6
biC

1CE: Thisemall {including any atlachments) is imended lor Lhe use of the indrvaidual er entity 1o which s
addressed. It may contain infarmatien that 1s privileged, confidentil, or otherwise protecied by applicable law. 1F
you dre not the intended recipient { ar the recipient's agent), vou are hereby notificd that any disscmination,
distribution, copying, or use of this crmanl or s coments is stncily prolubited. 17 you received this emad m error.
please notify the sender immediately and desiroy all copies,
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Subject:
Date:
From:
To;

Ce:

Message-1D:

MDO5:

Thanks Eric

Brett

Re: FBI Properly Receipt #3

Fri, 1 Sep 2017 09:59:23 -0400

Erett Armstrong - DR <brett.armstrong@gsa.gav>

Erik Simmons - IDRC <erik.simmons@gsa.gove

Claudia Nadig - LG <claudia.nadig@gsa.gov>, Roberl Carter - D <roberl.carter@gsa.gov>,
Duane Smith <duanesmith@gsa.gov>, Lannard Loawentritt - L
<lenny.loewentritt@gsa.gov>, Seth Greenfeld - LG <seth.greenfeld@gsa.gov>, Steve
Grewal - D <steve.grewal@psa gov>

<-6314522311849854081 Bunknownmsgid>

01374c7e3debat9f8e18a32b10e4d 1ch

OnSecp 1, 2017, at 09:57, Erik Simmeons - IDRC <grik.simmons @gsa gov> wrote:

Brett,

August 23,
was

ompletely fulfilled the requests that the FBI detailed in their
and August 30, 2017, correspondence to GSA. Here is a list of the information that

Siined Acceitable Use Policy and IT Hardware Inventary Documents for individuais Iisted-
Siined Acceitable Use Palicy and IT Hardware Inventory Documents For individuals listed-

FBI Supervisory Special Agent}

Attached is the signed properly receipt that includes the associated letters from the FBI. | have
highlighted the area in the FBI letters that are associated with this property transfer.

Please Note: Far any items that are not highlighted in the FB! ragquest, GSA IT either has alraady turned
over these items or dees not have access to these items.

Please let me know if you have any questions or cancerns.

Thanks.

Erik

)1

b7A
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U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D.C. 20535-0001

Date: 06/22/2017

To:  William Brazis
General Counsel
Defense Information System Administration
Ft. George Meade, Maryland

b&
From:
ni e

Federal Bureau of Investigation

Subject: (U/FOUO) Formal Preservation Request and Request for Further Information

(U//FOUQ) The Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) appreciates the Defense Information System
Administration’s (DISA) assistance to our investigative efforts. It is the FBI’s understanding that

b7A
(U//FOUO)  As discussed i i PE
his teamn, the FBI has determined
he FBI therefore formally requests that DISA immediately preserves all Documents and
Responsive Matenals in their current fonnat, so as to preserve their forensic integrity, which arc potentially
relevant to our investigative efforts that are in the possession, custody, or control of DISA.

(U//FOUQ) The term “Documents and Responsive Materials” includes, but is not limited to, all issued
electronic devices, to include computers, cellular telephones, wireless devices, and CMS devices, as well as,
both in draft and final form, all emails, voicemails, documents, photos, text messages, instant messages,
electronic, handwritten, and/or hardcopy records, databases, telephone records, correspondence, transcripts,
audio recordings, analyses, briefings, assessments, banner entries, user agreements, audit records, metadata,
storage devices, notes, memoranda, diary and calendar entries, visitor logs, meeting attendance records, meeting
room reservations, meeting agendas, badge records, records of entry and exit to any building, room, or secure
facility, safe access records, video surveillance of public and non-public areas, and access logs, including of
classified information.

(U/FQUQ) All Documents and Responsive Materals should be preserved even if destruction of

documents or records might, but for this request, be permissible. Additionally, this request to preserve
Documenis and Responsive Materials applies to potentially privileged material.

UNCLASSIFIED/!I?K(O



UNCLASS IFIED@otﬁ

(U//FQ%) In addition to this formal preservation request, the FBI is also interested in obtaining further
information to determine what specific information DISA possesses which may be related to the investigation.

(UIJFQU@) The FBI respectfully requests DISA to provide the following information at this time:

b7a
bL7E

Responses can also b6
B7C

be sent electronically to SS
b7E

U'NCLASS]FIED!;’F?(O
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UNRITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Receipt for Property

Cage {D; 3728

] Collected/Seized
Reczived From
Returmed To
Released To

AR

Received By:

/

Prinied Name/Title:

i Printed MameTitle: AR S jemmord®

Sofafvinety LT Seécimis"

b7A
b7E
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Receipt for Property

On (dme) 0BR4R017 o 6 e o were
__________ | Collecied/Seized

§ Received From

Retarned To
Refeased To

(Name} Ceneral Services Admininswation

(Strest Addressy 1800 F Strect NW

(City) Washengion, BC

__E._g‘_ik Simens, cafl phon

b7A
Description of flem {s): _ b7E
............................................................ \\
“““““ - e e N L
bé6
bC

Received By:

]o"r}b M Received From:

Printed Name/Title: Printed Name/Title: E&IK Simmaomn s

IT J¢eciatisd, Soperviser e




UNCLASSIFIEDSROI0

LS. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D.C. 205350004

Diate: 070272017

o Leomnard Loeowentnil
Peputy General Counsed
LIS, Genersd Services Administraiion
1800 F Street, NW, Waghington, D,C. 20405

Fronu  John A, Brows % ;"éi'?i
Special Agent in Charfe
Fuderal Burcau of Investigation

Subject: (LAFQKOY Reguest for Information

(Lfl?t/ﬂj The Federal Barcaw of Investigation (FBI approciates the General Services
Administration’s {8 A) assistance to ous Investigative effors. Basad an our conversation on 067012017, the
FBI 15 mterested in oblaimng further indormation o defermune what information you possess which may be

redated 0 our investigation.

{UAFOO) The FBI respectfelly requests your apency provide the following:

b7A
b7E

LI;\*(.‘i,ASSII-‘iE:‘.{'};‘:“Ff}V{D



UNCLASSIFIEDAFOUG

Defense Information Svstem Administration {DISA) to obtain information related to the

LYTFOUO) Please contact SSA
Responses can also be sent electronically to 854

UNCLASSIFIEDSFQUO

(LHAROUQOY The PRI is also tnterested 1o your assisiance 1n providing coniact ind
3 F

(413

b7A
b7E

b6
b7C
b7E
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U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Burean of lnvesiigaiion
Washington, D.C, 205350001

Pare: (672272017

T Leonnpard Loowontrit
Deputy General Counsel
LS, General Services Adminisiration
{ROOF Street, NW, Washingion, D.C. 20405 b6

b7C
N LG

Federal Burcau of Investigation

Subject: (LAFOLQ) Fornsal Preservation: Regquast

LFOLOY The Foderal Burcan of Investigation (FBD grestly appreciates the General Rervices
Admintstration's ({GSA) assistance to our lnvestigative efforts.

{LSFOUQ) Based on euwr cenvarsation on QG/817201 7. and consistent with ow
meneanda dated 0801231 7, the ¥BI has detenined
The FBI therefore fommally ragquests thut GSA immediately
preserves aH Documents and Responsive Materials in their cusrent format, so a3 to preserve thelir forensic
mtegrity, which are potentially relevant to our investigaitve offoris that are in the possession, custody, or contro}
of GS A,

b7A
b7E

(LIFTOUG) The tenn “Documents wed Responsive Materals” includes, but s not Hmaited 1o, al issued
efectronic devices, o inclode computers, cellolar wlephones, and wireless devices, as well as, both by cheatt and
final form, all omuls, voicemadls, docarents, photos, text messages, wstant mwessages, electronte, handwritien,
andfor hardeopy records, databuses. telephone records, correspondence, transeripts, audio recordings, anabvaes,
briefings, assessments, banser entries, user agrecments, audit records, metadata, storsie devices, nofes,
menoranda, diary snd enlendar entries, visttor {ogs, mecting attendange reeords, meeting rovm peservaiions,
meeting agendas, badge records, records of entry and exit 1o any buldding, room, or secure facility, safe access
recogds, video surveilance of public and ponepublic areas, and aceess logs, including of classified information,

(LEFOUOY Al Documents and Responsive Materials should be preserved even if destruction of
documents or records might, but for this request, be pormissible, Addittonstly, this request 1o preserve
Documents and Responsive Materials apphes {o potentially privileged miaterial.

{L) Thaok you for your continued assistance and cooperation with the FBL Should vou have any
uestions, please do oot hesitate (o contact 354 on LiNed al b6
b7C
b7E
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U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D.C. 20535-0001

Date: August 23, 2017

To: Brett Armstrong
Deputy Associate Administrator
for Resilience & Interagency Programs
Office of Mission Assurance
U.S General Services Administration
1800 F Street, NW, Washington, D.C. 20405

bé&
b7C

From:

Federal Bureau of Investigation
Subject: (U//F %) Request for Production of Documents and Responsive Materials

(U:’;’F/QJO) The Federal Burcau of Investigation (FBI) greatly appreciates the General Services
Administration’s (GSA) ongoing assistance to our investigative efforts. As discussed in our telephone

conversation on August 23, 2017, the FBI1 15 formallv requesting GSA to provide the FBI with all Documents
and Responsive Matenals attnbuted to ﬂleﬂ b7a

(UﬁFptf)) The term “Documents and Responsive Matenals™ includes, but is not limited to, all issued
electronic devices, to include computers, cellular telephones, and wireless devices, as well as, both in draft and
final form, all e-mails, voicemails, documents, photos, text messages, instant messages, electronic, handwnitten,
and/or hardcopy records, databases, telephone records, correspondence, transcnipts, audio recordings, analyses,
briefings, assessments, banner entries, user agreements, audit records, metadata, storage devices, notes,
memoranda, diary and calendar entries, visitor logs, meeting attendance records, meeting room reservations,
meeting agendas, badge records, records of entry and exit to any building, room, or secure facility, safe access
records, video surveillance of public and non-public areas, and access logs,

(U/FQJO) The individual users for this request includes the following:

b6
b7a
b7C
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ia ¢c-mail at or via telephone at

regarding this request can be directed to) via e-mail a

UNCLASSIFIED/FOUQ
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U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D.C. 20535-0001

Date: August 30, 2017

To:  Brett Armstrong
Deputy Associate Administrator
for Resilience & Interagency Programs
Office of Mission Assurance
U.S. General Services Administration
1800 F Street, NW, Washington, D.C. 20405

From:

Federal Bureau of Investigation

Subject: (U//FQ&)) Request for Production of Documents and Responsive Materials

(U//FQUO0) The Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) greatly appreciates the General Services
Administration’s (GSA) ongoing assistance to our investigative efforts. As discussed in our telephone conversation

on August 23, 2017, the FBI is formally reiuestinir GSA to provide the FBI with all Documents and Responsive

(U//F})GO) The term “Documents and Responsive Materials” includes, but is not limited to, all issued
electronic devices, to include computers, cellular telephones, and wireless devices, as well as, both in draft and final
form, all e-mails, voicemails, documents, photos, text messages, instant messages, electronic, handwritten, and/or
hardcopy records, databases, telephone records, correspondence, transcripts, audio recordings, analyses, briefings,
assessments, banner entries, user agreements, audit records, metadata, storage devices, notes, memoranda, diary and
calendar entries, visitor logs, meeting attendance records, meeting room reservations, meeting agendas, badge
records, records of entry and exit to any building, room, or secure facility, safe access records, video surveillance of

public and non-public areas, and access logs.

(U//F9k()) The individual users for this request includes the following:

UNCLASSIFIED/EQT0
This documcnt contains ncither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loancd (o your
agency: it and its contents arc not to be distributed outside your agency.

bé
b7C

b7a
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bé
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) b7E
r via telephone at -

10n, any que  stionecarding
r via telephone ati

(X4

UNCLASSIFIED//FOUO
This document contains ncither iccommendations nor conclusions of (he FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loancd lo vour
agency: il and its contents arc nol (o be distributed oulsidc vour agency.



GSA

Office of Administrative
Services

FOIA Requester Service Center

February 16, 2018

Mr. Jason Leopold

Dear Mr. Leopold:

This letter is in response to your U.S. General Services Administration (GSA) Freedom of
Information Act (FOIA) request (GSA-2018-000357), submitted on December 16, 2017, in
which you requested the following:

“1. All segregable Donald Trump Presidential Transition Team emails from
transition team member accounts.

2. Any and all correspondence exchanged between GSA and the Office or
Special Counsel Robert Mueller. This includes

but is not limited to letters, emails and memos.”

As stated in our February 2, 2018, interim release, we are in the process of consulting with
agencies with a substantial interest in the responsive records to obtain their views on
disclosure and will release records on a rolling basis once a release or denial decision has
been made.

Please find the enclosed documents as our second interim release to your request. After
consulting with the DOJ, FEI and DISA, we have withheld personal identifying information to
include the names of Special Agents and contact information for FBI employees. We also
withheld the names and email addresses for military personnel and federal employees in
sensitive occupations, along with the name of an attorney representing the Presidential
Transition Team. This is done in accordance with the sixth and/or seventh exemption of FOIA,
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) and(b)(7)(C), because public disclosure of this information would
constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

We also withheld information in accordance with the seventh exemption of FOIA, 5 U.S.C. §
552(b)(7)(A) and (b)(7)(E), because public disclosure of this information could reasonably be
expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings, and/or would disclose techniques and
procedures for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions. In addition, we withheld in full a
five page document pursuant to the sixth and seventh exemptions of FOIA, 5 USC 552(b)(6)
and (b)(7)(A),(C), and (E), because it is currently under seal.

As we have redacted information referenced in the above paragraphs with the aforementioned
FOIA exemptions, this constitutes a partial denial of your FOIA request. As such, you may

L& Creneral Services Admimistration
| B0 . Street, NMorthwest
Washington, DC 20405

Felephone: (202) 501-0800

Fax: (202)501-2727



administratively submit your appeal online via
(https://foiaonline.regulations.gov/foia/action/public/lhome) or by writing to the U.S. General
Services Administration at the address shown below. Your appeal must be postmarked or
electronically transmitted within 120 days of the date of the response to your request:

U.S. General Services Administration
FOIA Requester Service Center (H1F)
1800 F Street, NW, Room 7308
Washington, DC 20405

Your appeal should contain a brief statement of the reasons why you believe GSA should
produce the responsive records. Enclose a copy of your initial request and this letter. Both the
appeal letter and the envelope should be marked prominently, “Freedom of Information Act
Appeal.”

This completes our action on this second release. Should you have any questions, please do
not hesitate to contact me at (202) 219-3078 or by email at travis.lewis@gsa.gov. If you need
additional assistance, you may also contact our FOIA Public Liaison, Ms. Audrey Brooks at
(202) 205-5912 or via email at Audrey.brooks@gsa.gov.

Additionally, you may contact the Office of Government Services (OGIS) at the National
Archives and Records Administration to inquire about the FOIA mediation services they offer.
The contact information for OGIS is as follows: Office of Government Information Services,
National Archives and Records Administration, 8601 Adelphi Road-OGIS, College Park,
Maryland 20740-6001, email at ogis@nara.gov; telephone at 202-741-5770; toll free at 1-877-
684-6448; or facsimile at 202-741-5769.

Sincerely,

[ ravie Leanie

FOIA Program Manager

Enclosures
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